BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

)

)

)

)

)

IN THE MATTER OF

PROPOSED SITE-SPECIFIC AMENDMENT TO APPLICABILITY SECTION OF ORGANIC MATERIAL EMISSION STANDARDS AND LIMITATIONS FOR THE CHICAGO AREA: SUBPART T: PHARMACEUTICAL MANUFACTURING (35 ILL. ADM. CODE 218.480(b))

R08-08 (Rulemaking – Air)

NOTICE OF FILING

TO: Mr. John Therriault Assistant Clerk of the Board Illinois Pollution Control Board 100 West Randolph Street Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601 (VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL) Kathleen M. Crowley Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 100 West Randolph Street Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601 (VIA U.S. MAIL)

(PERSONS ON ATTACHED SERVICE LIST)

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board a WITHDRAWAL OF GALE W. NEWTON AS COUNSEL OF RECORD, a copy of which is herewith served upon you.

Respectfully submitted,

By: /s/ Gale W. Newton Gale W. Newton

Dated: January 9, 2008

Gale W. Newton HODGE DWYER ZEMAN 3150 Roland Avenue Post Office Box 5776 Springfield, Illinois 62705-5776 (217) 523-4900

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, January 9, 2008

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

)

IN THE MATTER OF

PROPOSED SITE-SPECIFIC AMENDMENT)TO APPLICABILITY SECTION OF)ORGANIC MATERIAL EMISSION)STANDARDS AND LIMITATIONS FOR)THE CHICAGO AREA: SUBPART T:)PHARMACEUTICAL MANUFACTURING)(35 ILL. ADM. CODE 218.480(b)))

R08-08 (Rulemaking – Air)

WITHDRAWAL OF GALE W. NEWTON AS COUNSEL OF RECORD

NOW COMES Gale W. Newton, of Hodge Dwyer Zeman ("HDZ"), and pursuant

to 35 Ill. Admin. Code §101.400(b) hereby withdraws his appearance on behalf of Abbott

Laboratories.

Respectfully submitted,

By: /s/ Gale W. Newton Gale W. Newton

Dated: January 9, 2008

Gale W. Newton HODGE DWYER ZEMAN 3150 Roland Avenue Post Office Box 5776 Springfield, Illinois 62705-5776 (217) 523-4900

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Gale W. Newton, the undersigned, hereby certify that I have served the

WITHDRAWAL OF GALE W. NEWTON AS COUNSEL OF RECORD upon:

Mr. John Therriault Assistant Clerk of the Board Illinois Pollution Control Board 100 West Randolph Street Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

via electronic mail on January 9, 2008; and upon:

Kathleen M. Crowley Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

Charles E. Matoesian, Esq. Assistant Counsel Division of Legal Counsel Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Avenue East Post Office Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

Office of Legal Services Illinois Department of Natural Resources One Natural Resources Way Springfield, Illinois 62702

Matthew Dunn, Chief Office of the Attorney General 188 West Randolph Street, 20th Floor Chicago, Illinois 60601

by depositing said document in the United States Mail, postage prepaid, in Springfield, Illinois on January 9, 2008.

/s/ Gale W. Newton Gale W. Newton